enactment thereof, for the time being in force),M/s Pant S. & 
Associates (Firm Registration Number No. 101402), Cost 
Auditors appointed by the Board of Directors of the 
Company, to conduct the audit of the cost records of the 
Company for the Financial Year 2019-20, be paid a 
remuneration of Rs.75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand 
only) plus service tax as applicable and reimbursement of 
actual travel and out of pocket expenses, as approved by the 
Board of Directors of the Company, be and is hereby 
ratified/confirmed.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of 
the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all acts and

[...]

2013 and the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of 
Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory 
modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in 
force), Mr. Bhupinder Kumar Sekhri shall be given/ entitled 
to remuneration with of Rs. 84,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Four 
Lakhs ) Per Annum or such other amount as permissible in 
terms of Part-II of Section II of Schedule- V of the Companies 
Act, 2013 in case of inadequate profit or no profit during his 
tenure. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. Bhupinder Kumar 
Sekhri, Managing Director will also be entitled for the

[...]

The  Board  of  Directors  of  the  Company,  on  the 
recommendation of the Audit Committee, has considered and 
approved the appointment of  M/s Pant S. & Associates (Firm 
Registration Number No. 101402), Cost Auditors of the 
Company for the financial year 2019-20 at a remuneration of 
Rs.75,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand only) per annum 
plus service tax as applicable and reimbursement of actual 
travel and out of pocket expenses. 

Pursuant to Section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read 
with Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 
2014, the remuneration, as approved by the Board of